The May 24, 2022, submittal 
contained two changes to 10 CSR 10– 
5.381. The changes are: 

1. In 10 CSR 10–5.381 (1)(B)8. 
Missouri changed ‘‘biennial’’ to 
‘‘biennially’’. The sentence in the March 
2, 2022 submittal was ‘‘Motor vehicles 
driven fewer than twelve thousand 
(12,000) miles biennial that receive a 
mileage based exemption described in 
subsection (4)(H) of this rule;’’ 
(emphasis added). The sentence now is 
‘‘Motor vehicles driven fewer than 
twelve thousand (12,000) miles 
biennially that receive a mileage based 
exemption described in subsection 
(4)(H) of this rule;’’ (emphasis added). 

2. 10 CSR 10–5.381 (2)(O) Missouri 
moved ‘‘pounds’’ behind the numeric 
version of 8,500. The sentence in the 
March 2, 2022 submission was ‘‘Light 
Duty Truck (LDT)—Any motor vehicle 
rated at eight thousand five hundred 
pounds (8,500). . .’’ (emphasis added). 
The sentence is now ‘‘Light Duty Truck 
(LDT)—Any motor vehicle rated at eight 
thousand five hundred (8,500) pounds 
. . .’’(emphasis added). 

The EPA has evaluated these 
revisions and finds them to be 
grammatical in nature, not substantially 
changing the purpose and intent of the 
rule, and not requiring another proposal 
or comment period. Therefore, in this